BEFORE THE ORISSA INFORMATION COMMISSION
BHUBANESWAR

Present:- Hon’ble Shri D.N. Padhi, SCIC
and
Prof. Radhamohan, SIC
Dated: - 11th January, 2008

Second Appeal No. 08 of 2005

Surya Narayan Sahoo
Managing Director,

Sri Durga Cables Pvt. Ltd.,
28, New Industrial Estate,

Jagatpur,

Cuttack-754021 ....oniiniiiiieii i Appellant
-Vrs-

Public Information Officer-cum-

Manager (BDD),

The Orissa Small Industries Corporation Ltd.,

Khapuria,

CURACKTISIPICE ..o ccommmsssnnsnrsnnsnssnnsssntsmsnnsnnsessspsns Respondent
Decision

1. Appellant Surya Narayan Sahoo and Debesh Das, Manager, BDD-cum-PIO
and N C Mohanty Joint Manager (Law)-cum-PIO are present as also the
Head of the Public Authority (Hemanta Sharma, Managing Director, Orissa
Small Industries Corporation Ltd., Cu‘tack). Heard them and perused the

record.

2. This is a case where Debesh Das, PIO, (Manager BDD, Orissa Small
Industries Corporation Ltd., Cuttack) was given affirmative directions by
the First Appellate Authority and the State Commission to provide the
information. However, he preferred to approach the Hon’ble High Court,

Orissa by invoking their writ jurisdiction. Though interim stay was granted



by the Hon’ble High Court, Orissa in their order dated 18/05/06 it was
subsequently vacated vide order dated 29/08/06 which was in the clear
knowledge of the writ petitioner-cum-PIO in this case. After the interim stay
was recalled the State Commission reiterated the direction to provide
information which was finally given by Debesh Das to the Appellant in two
instalments on 03/01/07 and 10/01/07.

It shall not be out of place to mention that this case was earlier heard in the
State Commission on 06/12/07 and 20/12/07 in presence of both the parties
as well as the Managing Director of the Public Authority. During hearing on
20/12/07 Debesh Das tried to prove his innocence before the Orissa
Information Commission (State Commission for short) by submitting that
Appellant’s form A application dated 14/10/05 (fee paid on 15/10/05) had
been attended to by him with due diligence and a reply sent on 11/11/05
stating that the information cannot be disclosed claiming exemption u/S
8(1)(h) and (j) of the Act. In support of his above contention he had filed
copies of the relevant pages of Issue Register and the monthly bill of
Dolphin Courier service, Cuttack which were taken to record. A copy of the
Courier bill was given to the Appellant on 06/12/07. The State Commission
after taking into consideration all the attending facts and circumstances had
decreed compensation of Rs.15,000/- in favour of the Appellant Surya
Narayan Sahoo to be paid by the Publie Authority. Looking to the conduct
exhibited by the PIO, in terms of the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 (Act
for short) action for imposition of penalty for the delay caused by him was
initiated. While computing the period of delay, the period commencing from
the expiry of 30 days (maximum period of transaction time) from the date of
application till the interim stay was vacated by the Hon’ble High Court,
Orissa was excluded. It was held that the period commencing from 30™ of

August, 2007 till 2nd January, 2007 which works out to 126 days is the



/ & delay caused by the PIO Debesh Das in furnishing information. Provisions
of Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 (Act for short) are clear that in case
the PIO fails to prove that he/she had acted reasonably and diligently, the
State Commission shall impose penalty at the rate of Rs.250/- for each day
delay till complete information are provided subject to maximum of
Rs.25,000/- which is equivalent to the penalty amount for 100 days delay.
As indicated above, in this case the delay works out to 126 days which is

much beyond the maximum limit.

4. Debesh Das, PIO, despite adequate opportunities, failed to prove existence
of any reasonable cause for the delay from 30/08/06 to 02/01/07. His only
submission was that he waited for the affirmative order of the State
Commission even after vacation of the stay order (as the writ petition was
still pending for hearing) and as soon as such a direction was given to him
on 30/12/06 he provided the complete information on 10/01/07 (first
instalments having been given on 03/01/07). The order which the PIO
impugned before the Hon’ble High Court, Orissa contained the affirmative
direction of the State Commission to provide information to the Appellant.
PIO, Debesh Das approached the Hon’ble Court, Orissa. The period during
which the interim stay order was operative the PIO may be immuned for not
parting with the information but such immunity lost its legal sanctity when
the Hon’ble High Court recalled the stzy order on 29/08/07 in the presence
of the Counsels for both the parties.

5. From the above discussed facts, the fault in violating the provisions of
Section 7(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 by the said PIO can be reasonably
inferred in the affirmative. Having held as above the PIO has no escape
from his liability under Section 20(1) of the Act for having violated the

"’r%}rgvlsmns of Section 7(1) of the Act. Hence the State Commission impose
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penalty of Rs.25, 000/- on Debesh Das, Manager, BDD-cum-PIO, Orissa
Small Industries Corporation Ltd. Cuttack, which shall be recovered by the
Public Authority strictly in accordance with Rules 9 and 13 of the Orissa
Right to Information Rules, 2005. In case Debesh Das fails to deposit the
penalty amount by Treasury Challan under the Head “0070-Other
Administrative services-60-Other Services-118-Receipt under Right to
Information Act, 2005-0014-Collection of Fees and Fines-02178-Fees and
Fines under Right to Information Act, 2005” within a period of 30 days, it
shall be recovered by the Public Authority from his salary in 10 equal,
consecutive, monthly instalments commencing from the salary of February,
2008 payable in March 2008 onwards. Inform Debesh Das and the Public
Authority accordingly.

. Appellant Surya Narayan Sahoo submitted a break-up on his claim for Rs.
7.25 lakh including the penalty amount of Rs. 25,000/-. It was clarified to
him that the penalty amount is deposited in the State Government Treasury
and cannot be claimed by the Appellant or Complainant, as the case may be.
He did not show interest in scrutiny of his business records by an
appropriate authority to assess in real terms the actual loss to his business.
Hence his claim for Rs. 7.25 lakh as Compensation was not maintainable in

full. Therefore, the compensation of Rs. 15,000/- was confirmed.

. The next question raised is the matter of reconsideration of the order of
compensation passed on 06/12/07. Hemant Sharma, Managing Director-
cum-Head of the Public Authority submitted that the information sought
concerned the financial business of the Public Authority to which the
Appellant is a contesting party. The Appellant had filed series of litigations
in different forums. The Public Authority had no intention to deprive the

Appellant from getting information but in the process of different litigations,






